
SUNDSTROM 
& MINDLIN, LLP 

Attorneys J Counselors 

December 29, 2016 

VIA ELECTRONIC FILING 

Carlotta Stauffer, Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850 

2548 BLAIRSTONE PINES DRIVE 
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301 

PHONE (850) 877-6555 
FAX (850) 656-4029 

www.sfflaw.com 

Re: Ni Florida, LLC; Application for a Rate Increase in Pasco & Lee Counties, Florida 
Docket No. 160030-\!VS 

Dear Ms. Stauffer, 

Enclosed please find the Affidavit of Mailing the Final Customer Notice executed 
by the Utility 11Vith the approved Customer Notices attached thereto. 

Should you or any members of the Commission staff have any questions in this 
regard, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

FMD/brf 
cc: Mr. Benny Wilkinson 

Sonica Bruce 
Shannon Hudson 
Kyesha Mapp 

FPSC Commission Clerk
FILED DEC 29, 2016DOCUMENT NO. 09590-16FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Affidavit 

In accordance with the requirements of the Florida Public Service 

Comrill.ssion, we provided the attached Customer Notice to all of the customers of 
Ni Florida, LLC on December 2 7, 2016. 

STATE OF S"U..±h Co.rol i ~"'

COUNTY OF 'Ri.c.h ~AA£! 

~-~"tL,, 

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this :98 day of 

December, 2:016, by s \ (i::C"<\~rih \~' \c\\"'1,. , who is personally known to 
me or who has produced --Dr ,IJ('.v~<;. ·-\_,c:c"k.,<~e__ as 

identification. 

Print Name '-~~·-~-~ __ (= ... -.. ~_) ____ CLADy MARTINEZ 
Notary Public f.lotmy Pullfic.: StaiB of Soulh carotna 
My Commission Expires: My Commission Expires 21412024 



NOTICE 
TO CUSTOMERS OF NI FLORIDA LLC. 

AND ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS 
DATED: December 27,2016 

By Order No. PSC-16-0525-PAA-WS, in Docket No. 160030-WS, issued November 21, 2016, the Florida 
Public Service Commission (Commission) approved an increase in wastewater rates, added a meter re-read 
charge, and amended the violation reconnection charge for Ni Florida, LLC. (utility). A schedule of 
Commission approved wastewater rates are set forth below. 

Monthly Wastewater Rates 

Rates at Commission Utility Commission 
Time of Approved Requested Approved 

Filing Interim Rates Rates Rates 

Residential 

Base Facility Charge- All Meter Sizes $20.95 $24.66 $26.12 $25.91 

Charge per 1,000 gallons- Residential 
6,000 gallon cap $6.87 

8,000 gallon cap $6.87 $8.09 $8.56 

General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" $20.95 $24.66 $26.12 $25.91 

3/4" $31.43 $36.99 $39.18 $38.87 

1" $52.38 $61.65 $65.30 $64.78 

1 1/2" $105.46 $123.30 $130.60 $129.55 

2" $167.64 $197.28 $208.96 $207.28 

3" $335.27 $394.56 $391.80 $414.56 

4" $523.86 $616.50 $653.00 $647.75 

6" $1,047.73 $1,233.00 . $1,306.00 $1,295.50 

8" $1,676.37 $1,972.80 $2,089.60 $2,072.80 

10" $2,409.78 $2,835.90 $3,003.80 $2,979.65 

Mobile Home Park 4" - Club Wildwood MHP $523.86 $616.50 $653.00 $9,845.80 

Condominiums- 6"- Golf Island Beach and Tennis Club $1,047.73 $1,233.00 $1,306.00 $5,207.91 

Charge per 1,000 Gallons - General Service $8.24 $9.70 $10.27 $8.24 



Miscellaneous Service Charges 
Current Commission Approved 

During During 
Miscellaneous Service Charges Hours After Hours Hours After Hours 

Violation Reconnection Charge - Pasco N/A N/A $125.00 $187.50 

Violation Reconnection Charge -Hudson Waterworks N/A N/A $90.00 $90.00 

Meter Re-read- Pasco County N/A N/A $20 $20 

Meter Re-read- Hudson Waterworks N/A N/A $15 $15 

The final rates granted by the Commission were lower than those granted in interim rates and, as such, the 
Utility will be providing credits, with interest, to all customers so entitled. Those credits will be reviewed and 
approved by the Commission and will appear on customer bills within the next three months. 

The rates shall be effective for service rendered as of the Commission's stamped approval date on the tariff 
sheets provided the customers have received notice. If the effective date of the new rates falls within a regular 
billing cycle, the initial bills at the new rate may be prorated. The old charges shall be prorated based on the 
number of days in the billing cycle before the effective date of the new rates. The new charges shall be prorated 
based on the number of days in the billing cycle on or after the effective date of the new rates. If you have any 
questions about your bill, please contact the utility at (877) 233-0101. 



NOTICE 
TO CUSTOMERS OF NI FLORIDA LLC. 

AND ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS 
DATED: December 27, 2016 

By Order No. PSC-16-0525-PAA-WS, in Docket No. 160030-WS, issued November 21, 2016, the Florida 
Public Service Commission (Commission) approved an increase in water rates. A schedule of Commission 
approved rates are set forth below. -

Monthly Water Rates 

Residential and General Service 

Base Facility Charge by Meter Size 

5/8" X 3/4" 
3/4" 
1" 
l 112" 
2" 
3" 
4" 
6" 
8" 

RV Park 

Charge per 1,000 Gallons- Residential 
0-3,000 gallons 

3,001- 6,000 gallons 

Over 6,000 gallons 

0-3,000 gallons 
Over 3.000 gallons 

Charge per l ,000 Gallons- General Service and RV Park 

Rates at 
Time of 

Filing 

$12.64 
$18.96 
$31.60 
$63.21 

$101.13 
$202.27 
$316.04 
$632.08 

$1,011.20 

$1,324.36 

$4.47 

$5.66 

$7.88 

$4.81 

Commission 
Approved 

Interim Rates 

$17.70 
$26.54 
$44.24 
$88.49 

$141.57 
$312.69 
$442.43 
$884.86 

$1,415.60 

$1,854.00 

$6.26 

$7.92 

$11.03 

$6.73 

Utility 
Requested 

Rates 

$18.34 
$27.52 
$45.86 
$91.73 

$146.76 
$293.54 
$458.65 
$917.29 

$1,467.48 

$1,921.95 

$6.49 

$8.21 

$11.44 

$6.98 

Commission 
Approved 

Rates 

$14.89 
$22.34 
$37.23 
$74.45 

$119.12 
$238.24 
$372.25 
$744.50 

$1,191.20 

$1,325.21 

$6.95 
$7.72 
$7.04 

The final rates granted by the Commission were lower than those granted in interim rates and, as such, the 
Utility will be providing credits, with interest, to all customers so entitled. Those credits will be reviewed and 
approved by the Commission and will appear on customer bills within the next three months. 

The rates shall be effective for service rendered as of the Commission's stan1ped approval date on the tariff 
sheets provided the customers have received notice. If the effective date of the new rates falls within a regular 
billing cycle, the initial bills at the new rate may be prorated. The old charges shall be prorated based on the 
number of days in the billing cycle before the effective date of the new rates. The new charges shall be prorated 
based on the number of days in the billing cycle on or after the effective date of the new rates. If you have any 
questions about your bill, please contact the utility at (877) 233-0101. 




