

FILED DEC 29, 2016 DOCUMENT NO. 09590-16 FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

2548 BLAIRSTONE PINES DRIVE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32301

PHONE (850) 877-6555 FAX (850) 656-4029

www.sfflaw.com

December 29, 2016

### VIA ELECTRONIC FILING

Carlotta Stauffer, Clerk Florida Public Service Commission 2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard Tallahassee, Florida 32399-0850

Re: Ni Florida, LLC; Application for a Rate Increase in Pasco & Lee Counties, Florida Docket No. 160030-WS

Dear Ms. Stauffer,

Enclosed please find the Affidavit of Mailing the Final Customer Notice executed by the Utility with the approved Customer Notices attached thereto.

Should you or any members of the Commission staff have any questions in this regard, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely,

F. Marshall Deterding

Of Counsel

FMD/brf

cc: Mr. Benny Wilkinson

Sonica Bruce Shannon Hudson Kyesha Mapp

## <u>Affidavit</u>

In accordance with the requirements of the Florida Public Service Commission, we provided the attached Customer Notice to all of the customers of Ni Florida, LLC on December 27, 2016.

Elizabeth Huget

STATE OF South Corolina

COUNTY OF Richland

The foregoing instrumer	nt was acknowledged	before me this <u>OS</u> day of
December, 2016, by Elizab	eth Wright	_, who is personally known to
me or who has produced	Driver's License	as
identification.		

Print Name

CLADY MARTINEZ
Notary Public, State of South Carolina
My Commission Expires 2/4/2024

Notary Public My Commission Expires:

# NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS OF NI FLORIDA LLC. AND ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS DATED: December 27, 2016

By Order No. PSC-16-0525-PAA-WS, in Docket No. 160030-WS, issued November 21, 2016, the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) approved an increase in wastewater rates, added a meter re-read charge, and amended the violation reconnection charge for Ni Florida, LLC. (utility). A schedule of Commission approved wastewater rates are set forth below.

# **Monthly Wastewater Rates**

	Rates at Time of Filing	Commission Approved Interim Rates	Utility Requested Rates	Commission Approved Rates
Residential				
Base Facility Charge – All Meter Sizes	\$20.95	\$24.66	\$26.12	\$25.91
Charge per 1,000 gallons – Residential 6,000 gallon cap	\$6.87	\$8.09	\$8.56	\$6.87
8,000 gallon cap	\$0.87	\$6.09	\$6.50	
General Service				
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size				
5/8" x 3/4"	\$20.95	\$24.66	\$26.12	\$25.91
3/4"	\$31.43	\$36.99	\$39.18	\$38.87
1"	\$52.38	\$61.65	\$65.30	\$64.78
1 1/2"	\$105.46	\$123.30	\$130.60	\$129.55
2"	\$167.64	\$197.28	\$208.96	\$207.28
3"	\$335.27	\$394.56	\$391.80	\$414.56
4"	\$523.86	\$616.50	\$653.00	\$647.75
6"	\$1,047.73	\$1,233.00	\$1,306.00	\$1,295.50
8"	\$1,676.37	\$1,972.80	\$2,089.60	\$2,072.80
10"	\$2,409.78	\$2,835.90	\$3,003.80	\$2,979.65
Mobile Home Park 4" – Club Wildwood MHP	\$523.86	\$616.50	\$653.00	\$9,845.80
Condominiums – 6" – Golf Island Beach and Tennis Club	\$1,047.73	\$1,233.00	\$1,306.00	\$5,207.91
Charge per 1,000 Gallons - General Service	\$8.24	\$9.70	\$10.27	\$8.24

Miscellaneous Service Charges

	Current		Commission Approved	
Miscellaneous Service Charges	During Hours	After Hours	During Hours	After Hours
Violation Reconnection Charge – Pasco	N/A	N/A	\$125.00	\$187.50
Violation Reconnection Charge – Hudson Waterworks	N/A	N/A	\$90.00	\$90.00
Meter Re-read – Pasco County	N/A	N/A	\$20	\$20
Meter Re-read – Hudson Waterworks	N/A	N/A	\$15	<b>\$</b> 15

The final rates granted by the Commission were lower than those granted in interim rates and, as such, the Utility will be providing credits, with interest, to all customers so entitled. Those credits will be reviewed and approved by the Commission and will appear on customer bills within the next three months.

The rates shall be effective for service rendered as of the Commission's stamped approval date on the tariff sheets provided the customers have received notice. If the effective date of the new rates falls within a regular billing cycle, the initial bills at the new rate may be prorated. The old charges shall be prorated based on the number of days in the billing cycle before the effective date of the new rates. The new charges shall be prorated based on the number of days in the billing cycle on or after the effective date of the new rates. If you have any questions about your bill, please contact the utility at (877) 233-0101.

# NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS OF NI FLORIDA LLC. AND ALL OTHER INTERESTED PERSONS DATED: December 27, 2016

By Order No. PSC-16-0525-PAA-WS, in Docket No. 160030-WS, issued November 21, 2016, the Florida Public Service Commission (Commission) approved an increase in water rates. A schedule of Commission approved rates are set forth below.

### Monthly Water Rates

	Rates at Time of Filing	Commission Approved Interim Rates	Utility Requested Rates	Commission Approved Rates
Residential and General Service				
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size				
5/8" x 3/4"	\$12.64	\$17.70	\$18.34	\$14.89
3/4"	\$18.96	\$26.54	\$27.52	\$22.34
1"	\$31.60	\$44.24	\$45.86	\$37.23
1 1/2"	\$63.21	\$88.49	\$91.73	\$74.45
2"	\$101.13	\$141.57	\$146.76	\$119.12
3"	\$202.27	\$312.69	\$293.54	\$238.24
4"	\$316.04	\$442.43	\$458.65	\$372.25
6"	\$632.08	\$884.86	\$917.29	\$744.50
8"	\$1,011.20	\$1,415.60	\$1,467.48	\$1,191.20
RV Park	\$1,324.36	\$1,854.00	\$1,921.95	\$1,325.21
Charge per 1,000 Gallons – Residential				
0-3,000 gallons	\$4.47	\$6.26	\$6.49	
3,001-6,000 gallons	\$5.66	\$7.92	\$8.21	
Over 6,000 gallons	\$7.88	\$11.03	\$11.44	
0-3,000 gallons Over 3.000 gallons				\$6.95 \$7.72
Charge per 1,000 Gallons - General Service and RV Park	\$4.81	\$6.73	\$6.98	\$7.04

The final rates granted by the Commission were lower than those granted in interim rates and, as such, the Utility will be providing credits, with interest, to all customers so entitled. Those credits will be reviewed and approved by the Commission and will appear on customer bills within the next three months.

The rates shall be effective for service rendered as of the Commission's stamped approval date on the tariff sheets provided the customers have received notice. If the effective date of the new rates falls within a regular billing cycle, the initial bills at the new rate may be prorated. The old charges shall be prorated based on the number of days in the billing cycle before the effective date of the new rates. The new charges shall be prorated based on the number of days in the billing cycle on or after the effective date of the new rates. If you have any questions about your bill, please contact the utility at (877) 233-0101.